

S253458

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

DAVID KAANAANA et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BARRETT BUSINESS SERVICES, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Respondents.

SUPREME COURT

FILED

JUL 17 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Second Appellate District, Division Eight-Nos. B276420, B279838
Los Angeles County Superior Court-No. BC496090
The Honorable John Shepard Wiley, Jr., Judge

HAYES PAWLENKO LLP

Matthew B. Hayes (SBN 220639)

mhayes@helpcounsel.com

Kye D. Pawlenko (SBN 221475)

kpawlenko@helpcounsel.com

595 East Colorado Boulevard, Suite 303

Pasadena, CA 91101

Telephone 626.808.4357

Facsimile 626.921.4932

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

David Kaanaana, Tiffany Montoya, and Kathy Canterberry

S253458

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

DAVID KAANAANA et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BARRETT BUSINESS SERVICES, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Respondents.

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Second Appellate District, Division Eight-Nos. B276420, B279838
Los Angeles County Superior Court-No. BC496090
The Honorable John Shepard Wiley, Jr., Judge

HAYES PAWLENKO LLP

Matthew B. Hayes (SBN 220639)

mhayes@helpcounsel.com

Kye D. Pawlenko (SBN 221475)

kpawlenko@helpcounsel.com

595 East Colorado Boulevard, Suite 303

Pasadena, CA 91101

Telephone 626.808.4357

Facsimile 626.921.4932

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

David Kaanaana, Tiffany Montoya, and Kathy Canterberry

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED	8
INTRODUCTION	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
A. The Work at Issue	10
B. The Procedural History	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE ONLY WAY TO GIVE MEANINGFUL EFFECT TO EVERY PART OF SUBDIVISION (a)(2) IS TO CONSTRUE THE “WORK DONE FOR” PHRASE TO COVER OPERATION WORK.	16
II. THE STRUCTURE OF BOTH THE PUBLIC WORKS CHAPTER AND SECTION 1720 OF THE 1937 LABOR CODE IS INDICATIVE OF THE LEGISLATURE’S INTENT TO REQUIRE PREVAILING WAGES FOR PUBLIC WORK THAT PREVIOUSLY HAD ONLY BEEN SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIONS ON HOURS OF LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT OF ALIENS.	20
III. THE LEGISLATURE KNEW THE “WORK DONE FOR” PHRASE INCLUDED “OPERATION WORK” YET DECLINED TO LIMIT THE PREVAILING WAGE LAW TO “CONSTRUCTION AND REPAIR WORK.”	30
IV. CONSTRUING SUBDIVISION (a)(2) TO COVER OPERATION WORK FURTHERS THE OBJECTIVES OF THE PREVAILING WAGE LAW TO ENCOURAGE SUPERIOR EFFICIENCY AND TO COMPENSATE NONPUBLIC EMPLOYEES FOR DOING THE CORE WORK OF THE DISTRICTS’ PUBLIC FUNCTION.	37
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Coatings Assn. v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 446	26-27
<i>Bishop v. San Jose</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 56	34
<i>Bruns v. E-Commerce Exch., Inc.</i> (2011) 51 Cal. 4th 717	20
<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 342	19-20
<i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1272	17
<i>Cornette v. Dept. of Transp.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 63	20
<i>County Sanitation Dist. Number One v. Humeston</i> (1951) 103 Cal.App.2d 301	11
<i>Danielson v. Bakersfield</i> (1920) 184 Cal. 262	31
<i>Estate of Earley</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 369	25
<i>Fluor Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1175	25
<i>Inglewood v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1929) 207 Cal. 697	11
<i>In re Ethan C.</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 610	20
<i>In re Trombley</i> (1948) 31 Cal.2d 801	27-29

<i>Kaanaana v. Barrett Business Services, Inc.</i> (2018) 29 Cal.App.5th 778	13, 14, 26
<i>Larkin v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 152	14
<i>Lexin v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1050	36
<i>Lundberg v. County of Alameda</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 644	17
<i>Lusardi Constr. Co. v. Aubry</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 976	37, 38-39
<i>Manufacturers Life Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 10 Cal. 4th 257	16, 17, 19
<i>Mendoza v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1074	17
<i>People v. Bonnetta</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 143	35
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 764	34
<i>People v. Frawley</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 784	34
<i>People v. Honig</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 289	37
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 896	26
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 779	16
<i>People ex rel. Happell v. Sischo</i> (1943) 23 Cal.2d 478	32

<i>Purdy & Fitzpatrick v. State</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 566	18
<i>Reclamation Dist. No. 684 v. Dept. of Indus. Relations</i> (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 1000	18, 19, 37, 38
<i>Reliable Tree Experts v. Baker</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 785	38
<i>State Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. City of Vista</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 547	21, 27
<i>State Dept. of Public Health v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 940	36-37
<i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 112	33, 36
<i>Wasatch Property Mgmt. v. Degrate</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1111	20
Codes and Statutes	
Health & Saf. Code, § 4741	11
Lab. Code, § 1720	passim
Lab. Code, § 1720.2	15
Lab. Code, § 1720.3	15
Lab. Code, § 1720.6	15
Lab. Code, § 1720.7	15
Lab. Code, § 1720.9	15
Lab. Code, § 1771	14
Lab. Code, § 1778	17

Stats. 1905, ch. 505	31
Stats. 1929, ch. 750	30
Stats. 1929, ch. 793	31, 32
Stats. 1931, ch. 397	21, 22, 26
Stats. 1931, ch. 398	21, 22-23, 33
Stats. 1931, ch. 1144	21, 23
Stats. 1933, ch. 154	31
Stats. 1933, ch. 174	21, 23-24
Stats. 1937, ch. 90	passim
Stats. 1957, ch. 754	35
Stats. 1957, ch. 1455	35
Stats. 1970, ch. 652	18
Stats. 1972, ch. 717	35
Stats. 1973, ch. 77	18, 34
Stats. 1974, ch. 1027	35
Stats. 1976, ch. 1084	35
Stats. 1982, ch. 1120	35
Stats. 1989, ch. 278	35
Stats. 1991, ch. 906	35
Stats. 1994, ch. 94	35
Stats. 1996, ch. 1040	35

Stats. 2000, ch. 957	35
Stats. 2001, ch. 10	35
Stats. 2001, ch. 938	16, 35
Stats. 2002, ch. 1048	34
Stats. 2011, ch. 698	35
Stats. 2014, ch. 900	35
Stats. 2015, ch. 745	35
Stats. 2018, ch. 92	35

Legislative Materials

Assem. Bill No. 132 (1929 Reg. Sess.)	31-32
California Code Comm'n, Prop. Lab. Code (1936)	passim

Other Authorities

Webster's Inter. Dict. of the English Lang. (1907)	19
